

Consent under Section 380AA of the Mining Act



## A.B.N. 49 002 017 209

## LEVEL 5, 141 QUEEN STREET, BRISBANE QLD 4000 TELEPHONE: (07) 3012 8080; (07) 3012 9103 FAX: (07) 3012 9193

21 September 2020

MACH Energy Australia Pty Ltd ACN 608 495 441 PO Box 2115 Dangar NSW 2309

To whom it may concern,

## APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT CONSENT – MOUNT PLEASANT SSD 10418

MACH Energy Australia Pty Ltd ACN 608 495 441 and J.C.D. Australia Pty Ltd ACN 002 017 209 are the current registered holders of the following mining tenements:

- ML1645
- ML1708
- ML1709
- ML1713
- ML1750
- MLA575 (awaiting grant)

(collectively, the **Tenements**).

The Tenements are for Group 9 minerals (coal) and cover all relevant land where mining for coal is proposed to be carried out for the Mount Pleasant Operation, which is the subject of State Significant Development (**SSD**) application 10418 for the Mount Pleasant Optimisation Project.

I am an authorised representative for J.C.D. Australia Pty Ltd ACN 002 017 209 and, pursuant to section 380AA of the *Mining Act 1992* (NSW), provide consent to MACH Energy Australia Pty Ltd ACN 608 495 441 to lodge a Development Application, namely the SSD, for the Mount Pleasant Operation and the Tenements.

Yours sincerely,

Takeshi Matsuda

Director

J.C.D. Australia Pty Ltd ACN 002 017 209